move towards the centre of the circle, and asset class sections that are expected to experience additional
returns will move outwards from the circle.

ASSET CLASS IMPLICATIONS – NZ SUPER CURRENT PORTFOLIO (DATA OVER 10 & 35 YEARS)

· NZ Super could be better positioned for a Transformation scenario. This is driven by the combined
approximately 50% exposure to New Zealand and developed market global equity. These losses will
be partly offset by potential annual gains in emerging market equity and real assets under this
scenario. It should be noted, the more diversified current portfolio is better positioned than the
reference portfolio would be.
Negative return impacts at the asset class level – Transformation Scenario

Asset Class 10 year – median annual
returns

35 year – median annual
returns

Global Equities -0.82% -0.42%

Regional (NZ) Equities -0.72% -0.44%

Private Equity -0.83% -0.48%

─ The negative returns on the above asset classes will be partly offset under the same scenario
(Transformation) by potential increased returns in the following asset classes:

Positive return impacts at the asset class level – Transformation Scenario
Asset Class 10 year – annual returns 35 year – annual returns

Emerging Market Global Equities +0.50% +0.43%

Real Estate (NZD) +0.45% +0.35%

Infrastructure +0.76% +0.62%

Timber +0.49% +0.61%

Agriculture +0.66% +0.83%

· The Coordination scenario sees less significant annual reductions, with global equities (still -
0.30%p.a.) impact on average 10 year returns more negatively exposed to return reductions than New
Zealand equities under this scenario. This is because the global and regional equity figures were built
from their bottom up sector exposures and New Zealand equities have substantially lower exposure to
Energy in particular.

· The Fragmentation scenarios are both negative across all asset classes, with the Higher Damages
variant resulting in more negative impacts over the 35 year period, particularly for timber and